

No. 20-10093

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL  
SOCIETY; SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, L.L.C.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

*v.*

ALEX M. AZAR II, SECRETARY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

*v.*

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF TEXAS;  
RIVER CITY GENDER ALLIANCE  
*Intervenors-Appellees*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas  
No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FRANCISCAN  
ALLIANCE, INC., CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL SOCIETY,  
AND SPECIALTY PHYSICIANS OF ILLINOIS, LLC**

LUKE W. GOODRICH  
MARK L. RIENZI  
LORI H. WINDHAM  
JOSEPH C. DAVIS  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0095  
jdavis@becketlaw.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Appellants are entitled to an injunction.....	4
A. The appeal is live. ....	5
B. An injunction would have a meaningful practical effect. ....	12
II. This Court must consider changes in fact or law or, at minimum, remand for consideration of the proper remedy.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>BAGLY v. HHS</i> , No. 1:20-cv-11297-PS (D. Mass. Oct. 14, 2020) .....	11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	4, 21
<i>California v. HHS</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	24
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	6
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	9
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	9
<i>Concerned Citizens of Vicksburg v. Sills</i> , 567 F.2d 646 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	25
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Cotemar S.A. De C.V. v. Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 569 F. App’x 187 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	26, 27

*Dallas Cowboys Cheerleaders, Inc. v. Scoreboard Posters, Inc.*,  
600 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 26

*DHS v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 17

*Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
\_\_\_ S. Ct. \_\_\_, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020)..... 17

*Eastman Chem. Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.*,  
775 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13-14

*Gibson v. Collier*,  
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22

*Google, Inc. v. Hood*,  
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 16

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 22

*Iron Arrow Honor Society v. Heckler*,  
464 U.S. 67 (1983)..... 7

*John Doe #1 v. Veneman*,  
380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 19

*Knox v. SEIU*,  
567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... 6

*Koenning v. Janek*,  
539 F. App'x 353 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 20

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 23, 24

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
City of Jacksonville*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993) ..... 5, 12

*ODonnell v. Harris County*,  
892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 19

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 18, 19

*Peaches Ent. Corp. v. Ent. Repertoire Assocs., Inc.*,  
62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 14

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 21

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 6, 8, 9

*Spencer v. Schmidt Elec. Co.*,  
576 F. App'x 442 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 25, 26

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014) ..... 8, 9, 16

*Texas v. EEOC*,  
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 8, 9

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 16

*Walker v. Azar*,  
No. 20-cv-2834, 2020 WL 4749859  
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020) ..... *passim*

<i>Washington v. HHS</i> , No. C20-1105-JLR, 2020 WL 5095467 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 28, 2020).....	12
<i>Matter of Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 968 F.3d 526 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 20-cv-1630, 2020 WL 5232076 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016).....	22
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	11
<i>The Biden Plan to Advance LGBTQ+ Equality in America and Around the World</i> , JoeBiden.com .....	6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	23
